
S T A T E   O F   M I C H I G A N 
 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

* * * * * 
 

In the matter of the applications of ) 
CHERRYLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,    ) 
GREAT LAKES ENERGY COOPERATIVE, ) 
HOMEWORKS TRI-COUNTY ELECTRIC ) 
COOPERATIVE, AND PRESQUE ISLE ) Case No. U-14710-R 
ELECTRIC & GAS CO-OP, for a power supply ) 
cost recovery reconciliation proceeding and for ) 
a times interest earned ratio ratemaking ) 
mechanism review for the 12-month period ) 
ended December 31, 2006. ) 
                                                                                         ) 
 
 
 At the July 5, 2007 meeting of the Michigan Public Service Commission in Lansing, 

Michigan. 

 
PRESENT: Hon. J. Peter Lark, Chairman 

Hon. Monica Martinez, Commissioner 

 
ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 On April 3, 2007, HomeWorks Tri-County Electric Cooperative (HomeWorks) filed an 

application requesting approval of its power supply cost recovery (PSCR) proceeding for the  

12-month period ended December 31, 2006 and of its times interest earned ratio (TIER) 

ratemaking mechanism for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2006. 

 HomeWorks reported that its PSCR revenues exceeded its PSCR costs in the amount of 

$790,198.  With respect to its TIER ratemaking mechanism, HomeWorks reported an adjusted 

TIER for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2006 of 1.32, which requires a $1,046,986 or a 

3.39% increase in revenue to return margins to the 2.0 target TIER.   



Page 2 
U-14710-R 

 Pursuant to due notice, a prehearing conference was held on June 5, 2007, before 

Administrative Law Judge Sharon L. Feldman.  The Commission Staff (Staff) participated in the 

proceedings.   

 Subsequently, the parties submitted a settlement agreement, attached as Exhibit A, in which 

they agreed that: (i) HomeWorks experienced a $788,730 overrecovery for the 12-month period 

ended December 31, 2006; (ii) after netting prior years’ over- and underrecoveries, HomeWorks 

should be authorized to refund the remaining $526,962 net overrecovery to member-consumers by 

reducing their monthly PSCR factors; (iii) an adjusted TIER of 1.36 and a revenue increase of 

$969,005 to be allocated on a class-by-class basis should be approved; (iv) HomeWorks’ request 

to revise its tariffs to reflect the rate changes should be approved; and (v) HomeWorks’ annual 

reconciliation proceedings should be filed no later than 4 months after the end of the 12-month 

period covered by its most recent PSCR plan.    

 The Commission finds that the settlement agreement is reasonable and in the public interest, 

and should be approved. 

 The Commission FINDS that: 

 a. Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.551 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, 

as amended MCL 460.551 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1982 PA 304, as 

amended, MCL 460.6h et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the 

Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq. 

 b. The settlement agreement is reasonable and in the public interest, and should be approved. 

 c. HomeWorks’ $788,730 overrecovery for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2006 

should be approved.  

 d. HomeWorks’ refund methodology for the $526,962 net overrecovery should be approved.  



Page 3 
U-14710-R 

 e. HomeWorks’ TIER of 1.36 for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2006, requiring a 

revenue increase of $969,005 to be allocated on a class-by-class basis, should be approved.   

 f. HomeWorks’ tariff revisions should be approved.  

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that: 

 A. The settlement agreement, attached as Exhibit A, is approved. 

 B. HomeWorks Tri-County Electric Cooperative’s $788,730 overrecovery for the 12-month 

period ended December 31, 2006 is approved. 

 C. HomeWorks Tri-County Electric Cooperative’s methodology to refund the remaining 

$526,962 net overrecovery is approved.  

 D. HomeWorks Tri-County Electric Cooperative’s times interest earned ratio of 1.36, 

requiring a revenue increase of $969,005 to be allocated on a class-by-class basis, is approved.  

 E. Within 30 days of the date of this order, HomeWorks Tri-County Electric Cooperative 

shall file tariff sheets essentially the same as that attached to the settlement agreement. 

 The Commission reserves jurisdiction and may issue further orders as necessary. 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 4 
U-14710-R 

 Any party desiring to appeal this order must do so in the appropriate court within 30 days after 

issuance and notice of this order, pursuant to MCL 462.26. 

MICHIGAN  PUBLIC  SERVICE  COMMISSION 

 

 
/s/ J. Peter Lark      

                                                                          Chairman 
 
 ( S E A L) 
  

/s/ Monica Martinez      
                                                                          Commissioner 
 
By its action of July 5, 2007. 
 
 
 
/s/ Mary Jo Kunkle    
Its Executive Secretary 



Page 5 
U-14710-R 

 Any party desiring to appeal this order must do so in the appropriate court within 30 days after 

issuance and notice of this order, pursuant to MCL 462.26. 

MICHIGAN  PUBLIC  SERVICE  COMMISSION 

 

 
  _________________________________________ 

                                                                            Chairman 
 
 
 

_________________________________________ 
                                                                            Commissioner 
 
By its action of July 5, 2007. 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Its Executive Secretary  
 
 



 
 

 

 
 1 
 

   

D
Y

K
EM

A
 G

O
SS

ET
T·

A
 P

R
O

FE
SS

IO
N

A
L 

LI
M

IT
ED

 L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

· C
A

PI
TO

L 
V

IE
W

 2
01

 T
O

W
N

SE
N

D
 S

TR
EE

T 
SU

IT
E 

90
01

·L
A

N
SI

N
G

, M
IC

H
IG

A
N

 4
89

33
  

  

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

*   *   *   *   * 

In the matter of the applications of Cherryland ) 
Electric Cooperative, Great Lakes Energy  ) 
Cooperative, HomeWorks Tri-County Electric ) 
Cooperative, and Presque Isle Electric &  ) Case No. U-14710-R 
Gas Co-Op (i) for a power supply cost recovery )  
reconciliation proceeding and (ii) for a TIER  ) 
Ratemaking mechanism review -- both for the  ) 
twelve-month period ended December 31, 2006. ) 
        ) 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

On April 3, 2007, HomeWorks Tri-County Electric Cooperative (HomeWorks) 

filed an application relative to (i) its power supply cost recovery (PSCR) reconciliation 

proceeding for the 12 months ended December 31, 2006 and (ii) its Times Interest 

Earned Ratio (TIER) Ratemaking Mechanism for the twelve month period ended 

December 31, 2006. 

With respect to its PSCR reconciliation, HomeWorks reported an overcollection 

(power supply revenues exceed power supply costs) in the amount of $790,198.  With 

respect to its TIER Ratemaking Mechanism, HomeWorks reported that its adjusted 

TIER for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2006 is 1.32, which requires a 

$1,046,986 (3.39%) revenue increase to return margins to the 2.0 Target TIER.   

At the prehearing conference on June 5, 2007, Administrative Law Judge Sharon 

Feldman (ALJ) presiding, HomeWorks presented proof of service of the Notice of 

Hearing on all cities, incorporated villages, townships and counties in its service area, 

and also presented an affidavit evidencing the requisite publication of the notice. 

EXHIBIT A



 
 

 

2 
 
 

   

D
Y

K
EM

A
 G

O
SS

ET
T·

A
 P

R
O

FE
SS

IO
N

A
L 

LI
M

IT
ED

 L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

· C
A

PI
TO

L 
V

IE
W

 2
01

 T
O

W
N

SE
N

D
 S

TR
EE

T 
SU

IT
E 

90
01

·L
A

N
SI

N
G

, M
IC

H
IG

A
N

 4
89

33
  

  

Only the Commission Staff (Staff) and HomeWorks participated in the 

proceedings.  The proceeding was conducted as a contested case matter pursuant to 

Chapter 4 of the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 PA 306. 

Prior to the June 5, 2007 prehearing conference, the parties exchanged 

information and discussed HomeWorks’ filing.  The result of those discussions is this 

executed settlement agreement. 

It is the opinion of the signatories hereto that this settlement agreement will 

promote the public interest, will aid the expeditious conclusion of this case and will 

minimize the time and expense which otherwise would have to be devoted to this matter 

by the Commission and the parties.  This settlement agreement is for the purpose of 

final resolution of this case and all provisions of same are dependent upon all other 

provisions contained herein. 

This settlement agreement is submitted pursuant to Section 78 of the 

Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, as amended (1969 PA 306, §78).  By this 

settlement agreement, HomeWorks and Staff hereby agree and stipulate as follows:  

1. For the 12 months ended December 31, 2006, HomeWorks experienced 

an overcollection in the amount of $788,730.  After netting the 2006 overcollection with  

prior year under/overrecoveries, the remaining amount to be refunded to member-

consumers is $526,962.  HomeWorks will refund the remaining $526,962 overcollection 

by reducing its member-consumers’ monthly PSCR factor. 



 
 

 

3 
 
 

   

D
Y

K
EM

A
 G

O
SS

ET
T·

A
 P

R
O

FE
SS

IO
N

A
L 

LI
M

IT
ED

 L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

· C
A

PI
TO

L 
V

IE
W

 2
01

 T
O

W
N

SE
N

D
 S

TR
EE

T 
SU

IT
E 

90
01

·L
A

N
SI

N
G

, M
IC

H
IG

A
N

 4
89

33
  

  

2. For the twelve month period ended December 31, 2006, HomeWorks’ 

adjusted TIER is 1.36 and a revenue increase of $969,005 is required.  On a class-by-

class basis, the tariff sheets attached hereto result in the following impacts: 

Class-By-Class % Increase/(Decrease) 

Rate Class % Increase 

Farm and Home Service (A) 3.2% 

Farm & Home Optional Time of Day (A-2) 3.6% 

Controlled Heating (CH) 3.7% 

General Service (B) 2.9% 

Optional General Service Time-of-Day 
 (B-1) 

3.3% 

Large Power Service (CD) 2.3% 

Optional Large Power Service Time-of-
Day 

 (CD-1) 

2.3% 

Optional Irrigation Service Time of Day 
(CD-2) 

3.6% 

Primary Service Rate (PSDS) 2.4% 

Street Lighting (SL) 4.1% 

Partial Controlled Heating (PCH) 4.0% 

Unmetered (UR) 3.3% 

Total-All Classes 3.0% 

  

3. In future TIER Ratemaking filings, HomeWorks will provide a Revenue by 

Rate Calculation spreadsheet and Bill Frequency Distribution Reports. 

4. Consistent with the Commission’s October 18, 2005 Order in Case U-

14500, HomeWorks’ tariffs should be revised to state that HomeWorks’ annual 

reconciliation proceedings will be filed no later than four months after the end of the 12-

month period covered by its most recent PSCR plan.   



 
 

 

4 
 
 

   

D
Y

K
EM

A
 G

O
SS

ET
T·

A
 P

R
O

FE
SS

IO
N

A
L 

LI
M

IT
ED

 L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

· C
A

PI
TO

L 
V

IE
W

 2
01

 T
O

W
N

SE
N

D
 S

TR
EE

T 
SU

IT
E 

90
01

·L
A

N
SI

N
G

, M
IC

H
IG

A
N

 4
89

33
  

  

5. HomeWorks should be authorized to revise its rates to reflect the changes 

on the tariff sheets attached as Exhibit A. 

6. Each signatory hereto agrees not to appeal, challenge or contest the rates 

approved by the Commission in this case if they are the result of a Commission order 

accepting and approving this settlement agreement without modification.  If the 

Commission does not accept this settlement agreement without modification, this 

settlement agreement shall be withdrawn and shall not constitute any part of the record 

in this proceeding or be used for any other purpose whatsoever. 

7. HomeWorks and the Commission Staff jointly recommend that the 

Commission issue its order adopting settlement agreement. 

8. This settlement agreement has been made for the sole and express 

purpose of reaching compromise among the positions of the signatory parties without 

prejudice to their rights to take new and/or different positions in other proceedings.  If 

the Commission approves this settlement agreement without modification, neither the 

parties to this settlement agreement nor the Commission shall make any reference to or 

use of the settlement agreement or the order approving it as a reason, authority, 

rationale or example for taking any action or position or making any subsequent 

decision in this case or any other cases or proceedings; provided, however, such 

reference or use may be made to enforce the settlement agreement and order 

9. Section 81 of the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969 is waived by the 

signatories. 

 
 



 
 

 

5 
 
 

   

D
Y

K
EM

A
 G

O
SS

ET
T·

A
 P

R
O

FE
SS

IO
N

A
L 

LI
M

IT
ED

 L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

· C
A

PI
TO

L 
V

IE
W

 2
01

 T
O

W
N

SE
N

D
 S

TR
EE

T 
SU

IT
E 

90
01

·L
A

N
SI

N
G

, M
IC

H
IG

A
N

 4
89

33
  

  

Dated: June 12, 2007          
              
       COMMISSION STAFF 
       Michael J. Orris (P51232) 

Assistant Attorney General  
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 15 
Lansing, MI  48933  
(517) 241-6680 

 
 
 
Dated: June 12, 2007         
             

HOMEWORKS TRI-COUNTY   
       ELECTRIC  COOPERATIVE 

Albert Ernst (P24059) 
Christine Mason Soneral (P58820) 
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC 
201 Townsend, Suite 900 
Lansing, MI  48933  
(517) 374-9155/(517) 374-9184 
 
 

 
LAN01\173364.1 
ID\CMMA 












































